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MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD 

259 North Meyer Avenue 

Tucson, Arizona 85701 

Phone:   (520) 624-8886 

Fax:     (520) 798-1037 

Email: sgoodman@mcrazlaw.com  

By: Susan N. Goodman, #019483 

 42062-0001/sng 

Patient Care and Consumer Privacy Ombudsman 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re: 

  GV HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,  

(EIN:  46-5098773) 

  GREEN VALLEY HOSPITAL, LLC 

(EIN:  45-4006710) 

  GV II HOLDINGS, LLC,  

(EIN:  46-1495917) 

Debtors. 

Address:  4455 S. I-19 Frontage Rd.,  

Green Valley, AZ 85622 

Chapter 11 

No.:  4:17-bk-03351-SHG 

No.:  4:17-bk-03353-SHG 

No.:  4:17-bk-03354-SHG 

(Jointly Administered) 

This Filing Applies to: 

  All Debtors 

  Specified Debtor(s) 

 

PATIENT CARE AND CONSUMER PRIVACY OMBUDSMAN’S  

REVIEW OF SALE PROCESS 

 Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §333 of the Bankruptcy Code, Susan N. Goodman was appointed as 

the Patient Care Ombudsman on April 14, 2017 [Docket No. 83].  Consistent with this role, the 

Patient Care Ombudsman is tasked with “respresent[ing] the interests of the patients of the health 

care business.”  11 U.S.C. §333(a)(1).  Further, pursuant to the Stipulated Order Expanding Patient 
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Care Ombudsman Duties to Include Review of Sale Process dated January 19, 2018 (Docket No. 

634), PCO’s role expanded to include sale process review and Consumer Privacy Ombudsman 

duties under 11 U.S.C. §332.  For simplicity, the ombudsman will refer collectively to both roles in 

this pleading as PCO.    

 The U.S. Trustee filed the United States Trustee’s Statement of Position Regarding Debtors’ 

Motion for Entry of Order (A) Approving Asset Purchase Agreement Between Debtors and Buyer; 

(B) Authorizing the Sale of Substantially All of Debtors’ Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims, 

Encumbrances, and  Interests; (C) Authorizing the Assumption, Assignment, and Sale of Certain 

Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases; and (D) Granting Certain Related Relief (the “Position 

Statement”) on January 24, 2018 (Docket NO. 646) requesting that the PCO be provided a specific 

written transition plan to ensure that “patient records and the maintenance of proper medical 

equipment continue[d] to be available upon sale.”  Position Statement, page 4, ¶ 2.   

 Accordingly, PCO engaged with site clinical and information technology (“IT”) leadership, 

representatives from Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities Fund (“Lateral”), Debtors’ Counsel, and 

Counsel for Cerner Corporation (“Cerner”).  PCO also reviewed with particularity the equipment 

listings associated with the UCC Financing Statements filed by SQN Asset Finance (Guernsey) 

Limited (“SQN”).   

 PCO’s impression is that discussions are ongoing between Lateral, the Debtors’, and these 

various constituencies.  As such, PCO is not in possession of a specific written plan as proposed in 

the Position Statement.   

 As to patient records, Debtors’ indicated that the records would be included in the sale.  

Accordingly, PCO recommended that the buyer execute a Custodial Record Agreement with 

Debtors’ to ensure a clear understanding of obligations under the Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act of 1996 (Pub. L. 104-191), and any amendments or implementing regulations 

(“HIPAA”), and the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, which 

was enacted as title XIII of division A and title IV of division B of the American Recovery and 
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Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Pub. L.111-5), and any amendments or implementing regulations 

(“HITECH”) including the Final Omnibus Privacy Regulations in 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 and 

state law.  Absent a record disposal process under 11 U.S.C. §351, PCO’s understanding is that the 

buyer would assume responsibility for the remaining record hold periods consistent with state and 

federal laws and regulations.   

 In speaking with Debtors’ IT Director, PCO confirmed that all clinical departments, patient 

financial services (claims billing and follow-up), ancillary departments, materials management, 

clinical laboratory, and pharmacy are integrated on the Cerner Community Works electronic health 

record platform (“EHR”).  Hence, operational issues related to ongoing EHR connectivity and/or 

planned transition from this EHR to a different electronic system(s) or a paper system would require 

some sort of transition period to avoid operational and/or patient care impact.  While it is hard to 

say with certainty what type of period would be involved, the IT Director felt that something in the 

order of a 45-60 day period would be a minimal expected transition time.     

Counsel for Cerner confirmed that no current contractual terms are in place between the 

potential buyer and Cerner, although a recent productive discussion was reported.  Cerner Counsel 

was versed in understanding that a transitional service agreement would be the contractual 

mechanism to detail a transition to another EHR and/or a paper system if needed.  PCO asked that, 

at a minimum, some sort of HTML file allowing read only record access be available for a buyer to 

respond to clinician and/or patient requests for record access with a sufficient transition period to 

allow transition to another record system.   

Debtors’ have the appropriate record processes and authorization documents for use and 

disclosure, with the buyer presumably continuing to use them to ensure appropriate privacy and 

security of protected health information.  However, attachment of appropriate record management 

forms to the purchase agreement was not noted.  Patient and clinician access to other electronic or 

digital data, such as DICOM image data associated with diagnostic and interventional radiology is 

also important, with continued access understood as not at issue.   
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The potential implications surrounding equipment foreclosure and removal are as numerous 

as the attachment pages associated with SQN’s UCC Financing Statements.  At the broadest level, 

the ongoing provision of certain core clinical services is a hospital licensure requirement.  Those 

departments associated with these essential services have the expertise to detail the minimum 

essential equipment needed to maintain licensure and compliance with the regulatory bodies for an 

orderly equipment transition.  Equipment transition would need to be staged over a period of time 

and could not be effected all at once if patient care services were ongoing during the transition.    

 DATED:  January 30, 2018.   MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD 

By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman, #019483  

Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 

Patient Care Ombudsman 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing Patient Care and Consumer Privacy 

Ombudsman’s Review of Sale Process was electronically filed with the Clerk of Court using 

the CM/ECF filing system and a true and correct copy of this pleading has been sent to the 

following parties or counsel of record who have registered to receive electronic service. 

Exhibit A 

S. Cary Forrester 

Forrester & Worth, PLLC 

3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 

Phoenix, AZ 857012 

scf@forresterandworth.com  

Attorneys for Debtor 

Larry L. Watson 

Renee Sandler Shamblin 

Office of the U.S. Trustee 

230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204 

Phoenix, AZ 85003 

larry.watson@usdoj.gov 

renee.s.shamblin@usdoj.gov 

Attorneys for U.S. Trustee 

Susan M. Freeman 

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 

201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1200 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

sfreeman@lrrc.com 

Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 

Robert M. Charles, Jr. 

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 

One South Church Avenue, Suite 700 

Tucson, AZ 85701-1611 

rcharles@lrrc.com  

Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 
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Robert A. Shull 

William Novotny 

Dickinson Wright PLLC 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

rshull@dickinsonwright.com 

wnovotny@dickinsonwright.com  

Attorneys for Artenis Realty Capital Advisors, LLC 

Kelly Singer 

Squire Patton Boggs LLP 

1 E. Washington, Suite 2700 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4498 

Kelly.singer@squirepb.com 

Attorneys for Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities  

Fund, L.P. 

Samuel A.Newman 

Genevieve G. Weiner 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 

333 S. Grand Avenue 

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 

snewman@gibsondunn.com 

gweiner@gibsondunn.com  

Attorneys for Lateral U.S. Credit Opportunities  

Fund, L.P. 

Dean M. Dinner 

Sacks Tierney, P.A.  

4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Floor 

Scottsdale, AZ 85251-3693 

Dean.Dinner@SacksTierney.com  

Attorneys for James R. McDowell and McDowell 

Enterprises  

Steven D. Jerome 

Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 

One Arizona Center 

400 E. Van Buren St., Ste. 1900 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202 

sjerome@swlaw.com  

Attorneys for Green Valley Medical Investments, 

LLP 

Jonathan M. Saffer 

Jill H. Perrella 

Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 

1 S. Church Ave., Suite 1500 

Tucson, AZ 85701-1630 

jmsaffer@swlaw.com 

jperrella@swlaw.com  

Attorneys for Green Valley Medical Investments, LLP 

Julia L. Matter 

Pima County’s Attorney’s Office,  

Civil Division 

32 N. Stone Avenue, Suite 2100 

Tucson, AZ 85701 

julia.matter@pcao.pima.gov 

pcaocvbk@pcao.pima.gov 

Attorneys for Pima County  

K. Kenneth Kotler 

Law Offices of K. Kenneth Kotler 

1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

kotler@kenkotler.com 

Attorneys for KAN-DI-KI, LLC dba Diagnostic 

Laboratories  

Steven N. Berger 

Patrick A. Clisham 

Engelman Berger, P.C. 

3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 

Phoenix, AZ 85012 

snb@eblawyers.com 

pac@eblawyers.com  

Attorneys for GVH Mexinvestors, LLC,  

Vantage FBA Daniel L. Poppe IRA,  

Ruben Araiza and Laura Esther Araiza 

Jody A. Corrales 

DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. 

2525 E. Broadway Blvd., Suite 200 

Tucson, AZ 85716-5300 

jcorrales@dmyl.com 

Attorneys for Padmon, LLC 

Alisa C. Lacey 

Anthony P. Cali 

Stinson Leonard Street LLP 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4584 

Alisa.lacey@stinson.com 

Anthony.cali@stinson.com 

Attorneys for Cerner Corporation 

Michael R. Johnson 

Ray Quinney & Nebeker, P.C. 

36 S. State Street, Suite 1400 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

mjohnson@rqn.com 

Attorneys for Med One Capital Funding, LLC 
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Douglas J. Lipke 

Vedder Price 

222 N. LaSelle Street 

Chicago, IL 60601 

dlipke@vedderprice.com  

Attorneys for SQN Asset Finance Income Fund Ltd. 

Steven M. Cox 

Waterfall, Economidis, Caldwell, Hanshaw 

& Villamana, P.C.  

5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 800 

Tucson, AZ 85711 

smcox@waterfallattorneys.com  

Attorneys for Green Valley Domestic Water 

Improvement  

Jill M. Hulsizer 

3451 S. Mercy Rd., Ste 102 

Gilbert, AZ 85297 

JHulsizer@ABstaffing.com 

Attorneys for AB Staffing Solutions, LLC 

AB Staffing Solutions, LLC 

Attn: Evan Burks 

3451 S. Mercy Road, Suite 102 

Gilbert, AZ 85297 

jhulsizer@abstaffing.com  

Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Southern AZ Anesthesia Services PC 

Attn: David M. Joseph MD 

3390 N. Campbell, #110 

Tucson, AZ 85719 

dmjosephmd@gmail.com 

Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Empire Southwest, LLC 

Attn: Stacey Kelly and John Helms 

1725 S. Country Club Drive 

Mesa, AZ 85210 

Stacy.kelly@empire-cat.com 

John.helms@empire-cat.com  

Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Padmon, LLC 

P.O. Box 4546 

Tubac, AZ 85646 

Luna_ivette@yahoo.com 

Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Cristina Perez Hesano 

Bellah Perez, PLLC 

5622 W. Glendale Avenue 

Glendale, AZ 85004 

cperez@bellahperez.com  

Attorneys for David S. Wanger 

Bradley A. Cosman 

Jordan A. Kroop  

Richard M. Lorenzen 

Perkins Coie LLP 

2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000 

Phoenix, AZ 85012 

bcosman@perkinscoie.com  

jkroop@perkinscoie.com  

rlorenzen@perkinscoie.com 

Counsel for Unsecured Creditors 

Lori Purkey 

Purkey & Associates, PLC 

505 Cascade Rd., SE Ste. A 

Grand Rapids, MI 49546 

purkey@purkeyandassociates.com 

Attorneys for Stryker Orthopaedics  

Denise Ann Faulk 

Assistant U.S. Attorney 

District of Arizona 

405 W. Congress Street, Suite 4800 

Tucson, AZ 85701 

denise.faulk@usdoj.gov 

On behalf of Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 

John C. Smith 

Cody D. Vandewerker 

Farhang & Medcoff 

4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Suite 311 

Tucson, AZ 85711 

jsmith@fmlaw.law 

cvandewerker@fmlaw.law 

Attorneys for GE Healthcare 

Nancy J. March 

Fennemore Craig, P.C.  

One South Church Ave., Suite 100 

Tucson, AZ 85701-1627 

nmarch@fclaw.com  

Attorneys for Party Interested Aetna, Inc. and Its 

Affiliated Entities  

Payam Khodadadi 

McGuireWoods, LLP 

1800 Century Park East, 8th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com  

Attorneys for Party Interested Aetna, Inc. and Its 

Affiliated Entities 
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Matthew W. Harrison 

Harrison Law, PLLC 

1760 E. Pecos Rd., Suite 332 

Gilbert, AZ 85295 

mharrison@harrisonlawaz.com  

Attorneys for Cincinnati Insurance Company 

Christopher J. Dylla 

Assistant Attorney General 

2005 N. Central Ave. 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-1592 

christopher.dylla@azag.gov 

Attorneys for the State of Arizona ex rel. Arizona 

Department of Revenue 

John G. Sinodis 

Matthew H. Sloan 

Jennings, Haug, & Cunningham, L.L.P.  

2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1800 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049 

jgs@jhc.law 

mhs@jhc.law  

Attorneys for U.S. Bank Association d/b/a U.S. 

Bank Equipment Finance  
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